

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS  
WESTERN DIVISION**

---

CANNA PROVISIONS, INC.; GYASI )  
SELLERS; WISACRE FARM, INC.; )  
VERANO HOLDINGS CORP. )  
) )  
Plaintiffs, )  
) )  
v. )  
) )  
MERRICK GARLAND, in his official )  
Capacity as Attorney General of the United )  
States )  
) )  
Defendant. )  


---

No. 23-cv-30113  
Leave to file granted on December 18, 2023

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge The CSA’s Prohibition Of Marijuana Activities.. 2

II. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim Under The Commerce Clause And Necessary And Proper Clause ..... 5

    A. *Gonzales v. Raich* Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Claim..... 5

    B. The CSA Constitutionally Regulates Intrastate Economic Activity That Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce ..... 7

III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Substantive Due Process Claim ..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	6
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021) .....	4
<i>Children’s Health Def., Inc. v. Rutgers</i> , 93 F.4th 66 (3d Cir. 2024).....	9, 12
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) .....	15
<i>Dantzer, Inc. v. Empresas Berrios Inventory &amp; Operations, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	10, 12
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	12
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981) .....	8, 9
<i>Int’l Game Tech. PLC v. Garland</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D.R.I. 2022).....	3
<i>Kyle-Label v. Selective Serv. Sys.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D.N.J. 2019) .....	7
<i>Mont. Caregivers Ass’n, LLC v. United States</i> , 526 F. App’x 756 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Nat’l Coal. for Men v. Selective Serv. Sys.</i> , 969 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2020).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Ne. Patients Grp. v. United Cannabis Patients &amp; Caregivers of Maine</i> , 45 F.4th 542 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	5

*Piper v. Talbots, Inc.*,  
507 F. Supp. 3d 339 (D. Mass. 2020) ..... 10

*Roper v. Simmons*,  
543 U.S. 551 (2005) ..... 7

*Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States*,  
141 S. Ct. 2236 (2021) ..... 12

*Standing Akimbo, Inc. v. United States through Internal Revenue Serv.*,  
No. 21-1379, 2023 WL 569405 (10th Cir. Jan. 27, 2023), *cert. denied*  
143 S. Ct. 2613 (2023) ..... 6

*State Oil Co. v. Khan*,  
522 U.S. 3 (1997) ..... 6

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 2

*United States v. Assorted Drug Paraphernalia Valued at \$29,627.07*,  
No. 2:18-cv-143-GJF-SMV, 2018 WL 6630524 (D.N.M. Dec. 19, 2018)..... 3

*United States v. Bilodeau*,  
24 F.4th 705 (1st Cir. 2022) ..... 10

*United States v. Daleman*,  
No. 1:11-cr-00385-DAD-BAM, 2017 WL 1256743 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2017)..... 11

*United States v. Kleinman*,  
880 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 10

*United States v. Knutson*,  
113 F.3d 27 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 9

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995) ..... 8

*United States v. Marcinkewicz*,  
543 F. App'x 513 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 5

*United States v. Nascimento*,  
491 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007) ..... 8, 11

*United States v. Pickard*,  
100 F. Supp. 3d 981 (E.D. Cal. 2015)..... 9

*United States v. Poulin*,  
631 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011) ..... 11

*United States v. Trevino*,  
7 F.4th 414 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 10

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 15

*Wickard v. Filburn*,  
317 U.S. 111 (1942) ..... 8, 11

*Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island*,  
418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Canna Provisions,  
<https://cannaprovisions.com> ..... 10

Deputy Attorney General James M. Cole, Memorandum for all United States Attorneys:  
Guidance Regarding Marijuana Enforcement, (Aug. 29, 2013) ..... 13

*Fungible*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 11

Nancy Macy on behalf of 1Berkshire, The Complete Guide to Cannabis in the Berkshires  
(Jan. 5, 2024), <https://berkshires.org/the-complete-guide-to-cannabis-in-the-berkshires/> ..... 10

Visit the Berkshires | Official Guide to The Berkshire’s, MA, [Berkshires.org](https://berkshires.org) ..... 10
